UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS THAT ENCOURAGE
STUDENTS’ INVOLVEMENT IN
ENTREPRENEURSHIP:

A STUDY AT UITM SHAH ALAM

ZAHIDAH BINTI AHMAD

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of
Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance
with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of
my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules
and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the

conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Zahidah bt Ahmad

Student ID No. : 2014695314

Program : Bachelor in Muamalat — IC210

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Dissertation : Factors That Encourage Students’ Involvement In

Entrepreneurship: Studies in UiTM Shah Alam

Signature of Student

Date : January 2018



ABSTRACT

It has always been the awareness of our government to encourage entrepreneurship
and new venture in business as a purpose to improve economic growth for the nation
and creating jobs to help solving the problem of unemployment. The purpose of this
study is to identify the factors that encourage students’ involvement in
entrepreneurship among students in University Technology MARA (UiTM) Shah
Alam. This study focuses on five main factors which is academic background, family
background, entrepreneurial skills, personal attitude and support system. A set of
questionnaires were distributed to students in UiTM Shah Alam who are the
entrepreneurs. The questionnaires consist of four sections which is for Section A-
Demographic, Section B- Background of Entrepreneurship, Section C- Factors that
Encourage Students’ Involvement in Entrepreneurship and Section D-Opinion on the
efforts that should be taken by UiTM in order to attract students venture into
entrepreneurship. The data collected through the questionnaires were analyzed using
Statistical Product and Service Solutions (SPSS) software 20.0. First result shows that
the main factor that encourages students’ involvement in entrepreneurship is factor on
personal attitude. Second result shows the efforts that should be taken by university to
attract more students involve with entrepreneurship is by organizing entrepreneurship
program, giving financial support; provide facilities, reducing or eliminating fees and
giving appreciation.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Significance of the Research

1.8 Limitation of the Research

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Literature Review

2.2 Theory of Entrepreneurship
2.2.1 Entrepreneur
2.2.2 Entrepreneurs

2.3 Characteristics of Entrepreneurs

24 Acculturation of Entrepreneur and Entrepreneurship in Higher Learning
Institution

2.5 Factors that Encourage Students’ Involvement in Entrepreneurship

Vi

Page
i
il

v

vi

X

x1i

—_—

O 0 0 0 N N B~

11
11
11
12
13

17



2.5.1 Academic Background
2.5.2 Family Background
2.5.3 Entrepreneurial Skills
2.5.4 Personal Attitude
2.5.5 Support System
2.6 Development of Research Framework
2.6.1 Theoretical Framework
2.6.2 Dependent Variable
2.6.3 Independent Variables

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Data Collection Technique
3.2.1 Primary Data
3.2.2 Secondary Data
3.3 Sampling Design
3.3.1 Population
3.3.2 Sampling Frame and Sample Size
3.3.3 Sampling Technique
3.4 Data Analysis
3.4.1 Descriptive Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Response Rate
4.2 Demographic Analysis
4.2.1 Gender
4.2.2 Age
4.2.3 Education Background
4.2.4 Semester
4.2.5 Faculty
4.2.6 Race
4.2.7 Religion
4.3 Background of Entrepreneurship

vii

18
18
19
20
21
22
22
22
23

24
25

25

25

26

26
27
27
27
28
28

29
30
30
30
31
32
32
33
34
35
36



