UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS THAT ENCOURAGE STUDENTS' INVOLVEMENT IN ENTREPRENEURSHIP: A STUDY AT UITM SHAH ALAM

ZAHIDAH BINTI AHMAD

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance

with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of

my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This

academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules

and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the

conduct of my study and research.

:

:

Name of Student

Zahidah bt Ahmad

Student ID No.

2014695314

Program

Bachelor in Muamalat – IC210

Faculty

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Dissertation

Factors That Encourage Students' Involvement In

Entrepreneurship: Studies in UiTM Shah Alam

Signature of Student:

Date

January 2018

iii

ABSTRACT

It has always been the awareness of our government to encourage entrepreneurship and new venture in business as a purpose to improve economic growth for the nation and creating jobs to help solving the problem of unemployment. The purpose of this study is to identify the factors that encourage students' involvement in entrepreneurship among students in University Technology MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam. This study focuses on five main factors which is academic background, family background, entrepreneurial skills, personal attitude and support system. A set of questionnaires were distributed to students in UiTM Shah Alam who are the entrepreneurs. The questionnaires consist of four sections which is for Section A-Demographic, Section B- Background of Entrepreneurship, Section C- Factors that Encourage Students' Involvement in Entrepreneurship and Section D-Opinion on the efforts that should be taken by UiTM in order to attract students venture into entrepreneurship. The data collected through the questionnaires were analyzed using Statistical Product and Service Solutions (SPSS) software 20.0. First result shows that the main factor that encourages students' involvement in entrepreneurship is factor on personal attitude. Second result shows the efforts that should be taken by university to attract more students involve with entrepreneurship is by organizing entrepreneurship program, giving financial support; provide facilities, reducing or eliminating fees and giving appreciation.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
CO	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AU	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii
AB	STRACT	iv
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TA	TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES	
LIS		
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	X
LIS	ST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE	xi
CH	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	2
1.2	Background of Study	4
1.3	Problem Statement	6
1.4	Research Questions	7
1.5	Research Objectives	7
1.6	Scope of Study	8
1.7	Significance of the Research	8
1.8	Limitation of the Research	9
СН	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Literature Review	11
2.2	Theory of Entrepreneurship	11
	2.2.1 Entrepreneur	11
	2.2.2 Entrepreneurs	12
2.3	Characteristics of Entrepreneurs	13
2.4	Acculturation of Entrepreneur and Entrepreneurship in Higher Learning Institution	14
2.5	Factors that Encourage Students' Involvement in Entrepreneurship	17

	2.5.1 Academic Background	18
	2.5.2 Family Background	18
	2.5.3 Entrepreneurial Skills	19
	2.5.4 Personal Attitude	20
	2.5.5 Support System	21
2.6	Development of Research Framework	22
	2.6.1 Theoretical Framework	22
	2.6.2 Dependent Variable	22
	2.6.3 Independent Variables	23
СН	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Research Design	25
3.2	Data Collection Technique	.25
	3.2.1 Primary Data	25
	3.2.2 Secondary Data	26
3.3	Sampling Design	26
	3.3.1 Population	27
	3.3.2 Sampling Frame and Sample Size	27
	3.3.3 Sampling Technique	27
3.4	Data Analysis	28
	3.4.1 Descriptive Analysis	28
СН	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	29
4.1	Response Rate	30
4.2	Demographic Analysis	30
	4.2.1 Gender	30
	4.2.2 Age	31
	4.2.3 Education Background	32
	4.2.4 Semester	32
	4.2.5 Faculty	33
	4.2.6 Race	34
	4.2.7 Religion	35
4.3	Background of Entrepreneurship	36